484 Nayland Road, Nelson  48,400  -   85 (2,085)  46,400

1 Fraser Street, Timaru  29,200  -   (26) (2,424)  26,750

Total investment property  77,600  -   59 (4,509)  73,150

2023

Valuer Net lettable
area (sqm)

Discount
rate

Capitalisation
rate

484 Nayland Road, Nelson JLL 39,673 7.750% 6.125%

1 Fraser Street, Timaru JLL  21,876 7.750% 6.500%

Opening
carrying value

$000

Additions/
(disposals)

$000

Straight-line
adjustment

$000

Change in fair
value
$000

Closing
carrying value

$000

484 Nayland Road, Nelson 53,100 - 144 (4,844) 48,400
1 Fraser Street, Timaru 33,300 - 14 (4,114) 29,200
Total investment property 86,400 - 158 (8,958) 77,600

In arriving at the independent valuer's assessment of fair value they have considered both the capitalisation
and discounted cashflow approaches to the valuation. The sales comparison approach informed the basis of
the appropriate capitalisation and discount rates to be used.

The two approaches used resulted in a valuation range on investment properties of $72.2 million - $74.1 million
with a value of $73.15 million being adopted.

Capitalisation rate sensitivity analysis:

-0.25% bp
$000

Actual
$000

+0.25% bp
$000

484 Nayland Road, Nelson 49,100 47,200 45,400

1 Fraser Street, Timaru 27,900 26,900 26,000

77,000 74,100 71,400

Annual Report 2024 25

Accounting policy

Investment property is property (land or buildings) held to earn rental or for capital appreciation,
rather than for use by the Company in the ordinary course of business or held for sale.

Investment properties are initially measured at cost, including transaction costs. Subsequent annual
measurement is based on the fair value model. Fair value is based on active market prices, adjusted if
necessary, for any difference in the nature, location or condition of the specific asset at the reporting
date. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair values of investment properties are recognised in

[…]

The Group's investment properties were revalued as at 31 March 2024 by an independent valuer who
is a member of the New Zealand Institute of Valuers.

The investment properties have been determined to be Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy because all
significant inputs that determine fair value are not based on observable market data (See note 3.6 for
further information).Key unobservable inputs relating to the valuation of the Group’s investment
property are as follows:

2024 2023
Rental (per sqm) $3 - $139 $3 - $136
Capitalisation rate 6.625% - 7.125% 6.125% - 6.50%
Discount rate 8.375% 7.750%
Terminal yield 6.875% - 7.375% 6.375% - 6.75%
Average rental growth rate (per annum) 1.95% - 2.00% 2.0% - 2.20%

Income capitalisation approach
Determines fair value by capitalising the net income at a capitalisation rate reflecting the nature, location
and tenancy profile of the asset. Subsequent capital adjustments are then made which typically include
letting-up allowances for vacancy and pending expiries, capital expenditure allowances and under/over
renting reversions.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

Discount rate sensitivity analysis:

-0.25% bp
$000

Actual
$000

+0.25% bp
$000

484 Nayland Road, Nelson 46,400 45,600 44,800

1 Fraser Street, Timaru 27,100 26,600 26,200

73,500 72,200 71,000

Property Income Fund26

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS5.0

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

2024

Valuer Net lettable
area (sqm)

Discount
rate

Capitalisation
rate

90 Devonport Road, Tauranga JLL 10,452 7.250% 6.000%

2023

Valuer Net lettable
area (sqm)

Discount
rate

Capitalisation
rate

90 Devonport Road, Tauranga JLL 10,452 7.250% 5.625%

The agreement to acquire 90 Devonport Road, Tauranga went unconditional in January 2023. As at 31
March 2024, the net amount recognised as investment property under construction was $63.7 million.
The Group has a remaining net capital commitment not yet brought onto the balance sheet of $43.5
million. This property is currently under construction and is expected to be completed in March 2025.

As at 31 March 2024, the total impairment loss recognised to date is $9.5 million (2023: $4.7 million).

12 - Investment property under construction

Investment properties under construction are as follows:

2024
Group
$000

2023
Group
$000

90 Devonport Road, Tauranga

Opening carrying value  17,673  -